ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD April 15, 1999

Complainant, v. PCB 99-27 (Enforcement - Land) JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Respondent. JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Third-Party Complainants, v. PCB 99-27 (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS CORPORATION and AC HUMKO CORPORATION, Third-Party Respondents.	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Respondent. JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Third-Party Complainants, v. V. CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS CORPORATION and AC HUMKO CORPORATION, (Enforcement - Land) (Third-Party Complaint) (Third-Party Complaint)	Complainant,)	
JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Respondent. JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Third-Party Complainants, v. V. PCB 99-27 (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS CORPORATION and AC HUMKO CORPORATION,)	v.	,	nd)
JAMES and CAROL GILMER, Third-Party Complainants, v. PCB 99-27 (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS CORPORATION and AC HUMKO CORPORATION,)	JAMES and CAROL GILMER,) (Emorcement - Lan)	iu)
Third-Party Complainants, v. PCB 99-27 (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS CORPORATION and AC HUMKO CORPORATION,)	Respondent.)	
v.) PCB 99-27) (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS) (Third-Party Complaint) CORPORATION and AC HUMKO) CORPORATION,)	JAMES and CAROL GILMER,)	
) (Enforcement - Land) CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS) (Third-Party Complaint) CORPORATION and AC HUMKO) CORPORATION,)	Third-Party Complainants,)	
CL INDUSTRIES, INC., KRAFT FOODS (Third-Party Complaint) CORPORATION and AC HUMKO) CORPORATION,)	v.	,	nd)
Third-Party Respondents.	CORPORATION and AC HUMKO	•	•
	Third-Party Respondents.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On February 26, 1999, third-party respondents, Kraft Foods Corporation and AC Humko Corporation (Kraft), filed a motion to dismiss (Mot.) with prejudice the third-party complaint. Kraft also filed a memorandum (Memo) in support of the motion to dismiss. The Board has not received a response to the motion to dismiss.

However, on April 14, 1999, James and Carol Gilmer filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss without prejudice the third-party complaint. The Board will grant that motion and dismiss the third-party complaint.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above order was adopted on the 15th day of April 1999 by a vote of 7-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Dorothy In Gun